

No. 21-40680

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF
LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary, U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; TROY MILLER, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection;
TAE D. JOHNSON, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; UR M.
JADDOU, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellants,

ELIZABETH DIAZ; JOSE MAGANA-SALGADO; KARINA RUIZ DE DIAZ; JIN PARK;
DENISE ROMERO; ANGEL SILVA; MOSES KAMAU CHEGE; HYO-WON JEON; BLANCA
GONZALEZ; MARIA ROCHA; MARIA DIAZ; ELLY MARISOL ESTRADA; DARWIN
VELASQUEZ; OSCAR ALVAREZ; LUIS A. RAFAEL; NANCI J. PALACIOS GODINEZ;
JUNG WOO KIM; CARLOS AGUILAR GONZALEZ; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

JONATHAN E. MEYER

General Counsel

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER B. LOWERY

Acting United States Attorney

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

DENNIS FAN

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

Civil Division, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Prior Proceedings	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	13
A. Plaintiff States Failed To Establish Standing To Sue The Federal Government For Unproven, Incidental Healthcare And Education Costs.....	13
B. Plaintiff States Cannot Assert <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing Against The Federal Government.....	19
II. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Of The INA.....	20
III. The DACA Memorandum Is Exempt From Notice-And-Comment Rulemaking Requirements	22
IV. DACA Is Consistent With The INA.....	27
A. DACA Lawfully Creates Criteria For Certain Childhood Arrivals To Apply For Temporary Forbearance From Removal.....	27

1.	Congress authorized DHS to use deferred action to implement enforcement priorities	27
2.	Historical practice confirms that DHS may use deferred action to implement enforcement priorities	31
3.	The district court’s contrary reasoning is incorrect	35
B.	The INA Permits DHS To Grant Work Authorization To DACA Recipients	42
1.	Congress authorized DHS to grant work authorization to deferred-action recipients	42
2.	Historical practice confirms that DHS may grant work authorization to deferred-action recipients.....	44
3.	The district court’s contrary reasoning is incorrect.....	47
C.	DACA Recipients’ “Lawful Presence” For Limited Purposes And Individual Grants Of Advance Parole Provide No Basis To Hold DACA Unlawful.....	50
1.	DACA recipients, like other deferred-action recipients, remain removable notwithstanding being “lawfully present” for other purposes	50
2.	Advance parole has no bearing on DACA’s legality	52
D.	The District Court’s Invalidation Of DACA Is Overbroad	53
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Akhtar v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	19
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	14, 29, 31, 41
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> :	
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	43
855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> :	
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)	32
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	20
<i>Aulenback, Inc. v. FHA</i> , 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	32, 44
<i>Botezatu v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1999)	30

Brackeen v. Haaland,
 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) 19, 54

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,
 562 U.S. 223 (2011) 42

Casa de Maryland v. DHS,
 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) 30

Chaudhry v. Holder,
 705 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2013) 51

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 13

Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n,
 479 U.S. 388 (1987) 20

Crane v. Johnson,
 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) 30

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 14, 15

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
 453 U.S. 654 (1981) 35

David v. INS,
 548 F.2d 219 (8th Cir. 1977) 30

DeCanas v. Bica,
 424 U.S. 351 (1976) 21 , 43

Department of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.,
 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984) 24

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 7, 11, 30, 31, 36, 51, 53, 54

Dhuka v. Holder,
 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013) 51

Dong Sik Kwon v. INS,
646 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1981) 36

Fook Hong Mak v. INS,
435 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1970) 40

Government of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 19

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981) 34, 35, 50

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 28, 39

Hernandez v. Reno,
91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996) 54

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 & n.3 (2002) 45

Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union v. Smith,
846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 32-33

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999) 32

INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights,
502 U.S. 183 (1991) 50

Jobns v. DOJ,
653 F.2d 884 (5th Cir. 1981) 30, 40

Kariuki v. Tarango,
709 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2013) 13

Landmark Land Co. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
990 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1993) 54

Leverette v. Louisville Ladder Co.,
183 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 1999) 52

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 10, 22

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973) 14, 20

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001) 40

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 13, 17-18, 18

Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.,
486 U.S. 825 (1988) 42

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 19

Narenji v. Civiletti,
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 43

NRDC v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 22

Panhandle Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. Economic Regulatory Admin.,
847 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1988) 24

Pasquini v. Morris,
700 F.2d 658 (11th Cir. 1983) 30, 37

Perales v. Casillas,
903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) 43

Pilapil v. INS,
424 F.2d 6 (10th Cir. 1970) 43

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 15

Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) 22

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS:
 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *rev'd in part and vacated in part*,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 18
 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) 37

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.
 525 U.S. 471 (1999) 21, 23, 29, 34, 40

Schauss v. Metals Depository Corp.,
 757 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1985) 54

Scott v. Schedler,
 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) 13

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
 568 U.S. 145 (2013) 34

Shah v. VHS San Antonio Partners, L.L.C.,
 985 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2021) 18, 19

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 41

Soon Bok Yoon v. INS,
 538 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1976) 29

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 19

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
 467 U.S. 883 (1984) 14

Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala,
 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 23, 24

Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 519 (2015) 48

Texas v. United States:
 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex.), *aff'd*,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 7
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 11, 18, 21, 24, 36, 37, 47, 48, 54

United States v. Texas,
 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 7

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):
 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) 22

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, div. F, tit. II, 129 Stat. 2242, 2497 (2015) 3, 32

Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act Amendments of 1974,
 Pub. L. No. 93-518, § 11(a)(3), 88 Stat. 1652, 1655 5, 46

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 50

Immigration Act of 1990,
 Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 301(g), 104 Stat. 4978, 5030 4, 35, 38

Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1976,
 Pub. L. No. 94-571, § 6, 90 Stat. 2703, 2705-06
 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)) 47

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004,
 Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392, 1694-95 (2003) 47

REAL ID Act of 2005,
 Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 202(c)(2)(B)(viii), 119 Stat. 302, 313 4, 35

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001,
 Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272, 361 47

6 U.S.C. § 202(5) 1, 2, 11, 12, 26, 28, 31

6 U.S.C. § 557 5

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	26, 33, 44
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	2, 11, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(2)	26, 28, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)	2, 11, 28, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(4)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	5, 35, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	5, 35, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	53
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	52
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1)-(2)	50
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3)	49
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7)	47, 49
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)	45
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	4-5, 12, 42, 45, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)	25

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) 25

8 U.S.C. § 1621(a) 21

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) 2

42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) 47

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi) 25, 51

8 C.F.R. § 2.1 26

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(f) 52

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(6) 34

8 C.F.R. § 214.11(j) 33

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2) 33

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(a)(3) 44

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(11) 45

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(9) 45

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(10) 45

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) 4, 5, 12, 25, 42, 50

28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b) 33

42 C.F.R. § 435.139 15

42 C.F.R. § 435.406(b) 15

42 C.F.R. § 440.255(c) 15

Legislative Material:

Cong. Research Serv., *Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children* (2012), <https://perma.cc/42DA-L8V6>.....4, 32, 33

DREAM Act, S. 1291, 107th Cong. (2001)..... 42

H.R. 6, 117th Cong. (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xFprQ> 38

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1983: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees and Int’l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 1441 (1983) 46

INS Oversight and Budget Authorization for Fiscal Year 1985: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int’l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 352 (1984) 46

Other Authorities:

American Immigration Council, *Reagan-Bush Family Fairness: A Chronological History* 3-4 (2014), <https://perma.cc/EG3G-Z7DA> 38, 39

Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, *The President and Immigration Law Redux*, 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015) 33

Bureau of Labor Stats., *Table A-1: Employment status of the civilian population by sex and age* (Nov. 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xefgr> 48

DHS, *Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: January 2015–January 2018* (2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xFyw6>..... 3, 28

17 Fed. Reg. 11,469 (Dec. 19, 1952) 44

46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 May 5, 1981
(now codified at 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)) 44

51 Fed. Reg. 39,385 (Oct. 28, 1986) 46

52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987) 46

86 Fed. Reg. 53,736 (Sept. 28, 2021) 9, 22, 42, 44, 49

ICE, *Fiscal Year 2019 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report* (2019),
<https://go.usa.gov/xMdpH> 3, 28, 32

Office of Policy & Planning, *Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population
Residing in the United States: 1990 to 2000* (2003), <https://go.usa.gov/xFytW>..... 33

Recent Developments,
64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1190, App. II (Oct. 26, 1987) 44

USCIS, *Adjudicator’s Field Manual*, ch. 21.1(c), <https://go.usa.gov/xefqv> 34

USCIS, *Count of Active DACA Recipients by Month of Current DACA Expiration—
June 30, 2021*, <https://go.usa.gov/xMwtK> 6-7

USCIS, Form I-131, *Instructions for Application for Travel Document*
(Apr. 24, 2019), <https://go.usa.gov/xevHF> 52
